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INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Overview 

The applicants propose to construct a single storey residential unit (RU) on a site in the 

Rural Living Zone.  Building consent has already been applied for, and approved, but a 

Form 4 block was issued. 

The RU infringes the stormwater management rule as a result of the total area of 

impermeable surfaces exceeding the allowable limit for permitted activities.  Mitigation is 

offered by way of installing a 25,000 litre stormwater attenuation tank which will ensure 

stormwater run-off will remain at pre-development levels.   

The proposal requires to be assessed as a Controlled Activity. 

The application is supported by expert advice provided by Land Development and 

Engineering.  The adverse effects, overall, are considered to be less than minor and 

acceptable within this setting; and therefore, we submit that resource consent can be 

granted. 

1.2 Property details 

Applicant/s Gavin and Vicki Mullins 

Landowner/s Gavin Phillip Mullins and Vicki Carol Mullins 

Address 255B Kerikeri Inlet Road, Kerikeri 

Legal description, 

record of title and title 

areas 

Lot 6 DP 514087 (RT 796619) – 4,621m2 more or less 

Interests: Easement instrument in relation to recreational 

access, right of way, water, electricity, telecommunications 

and computer media; consent notice relating to engineering 

matters. 

Copies of the record of title and consent notice have been 

enclosed in Appendix 1.   

Zone 
Operative: Rural Living 

Proposed: Rural Residential 

DP Notations 

Operative: Adjacent to a Conservation Area. 

Proposed: Coastal Environment; adjacent to a Natural Open 

Space Zone and to the Kerikeri Heritage Area-Part B 

Other Notations 
Property falls within the Coastal Environment as identified in 

the Northland Regional Policy Statement maps. 

Other consents or 

approvals required 

Building Consent (EBC-2023-993/0) has already been 

granted with a Form 4 issued  

1.3 Processing requests 

1 Given the building consent was granted months ago, the applicants’ builder is 

ready to start the proposed building works.  We would, therefore, respectfully 

request for the processing planner to liaise with Council’s Building Department 

in considering the lifting of the Form 4 block, so that initial building work can 

commence.   

2 Please consider using the Fast Track processing pathway as the proposal is a 

Controlled Activity. 
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3 Prior to finalising the decision, please forward any proposed conditions of 

consent to Action Point Planning for review. 

2 THE SITE AND SURROUNDING ENVIRONMENT 

2.1 The site 

The subject site is located to the north-east of the Kerikeri township, at 255B Kerikeri Inlet 

Road.  The property has an irregular shape and is positioned to the west of the road.  

Access is gained via a right of way from Kerikeri Inlet Road.   

Figure 1 is a visual representation of the site’s location. 

 

Figure 1 – location map (extracted from Far North Maps – Operative District Plan) 

The site adjoins an esplanade/conservation reserve to the west, leading to the Kerikeri 

Inlet.  The property has a moderate slope toward the west/CMA.  The majority of the site’s 

vegetation consists of grass covering.  There are a number of small sheds located on the 

property and a parking area has been created along the western boundary through the 

construction of a stacked rock wall. 

2.2 The surrounding environment 

The immediately surrounding area is characterized by mainly larger residential properties 

in close proximity to the Kerikeri Inlet.  Pockets of native vegetation ensure a more rural 

character and feel remain in place within the vicinity of the subject site. 

Further out, pockets of smaller residential properties are found, which provide for a more 

urbanized character; in particular the developments around Reinga Road and Blacks Road, 

but also Kotare Heights with its curb and channel infrastructure.  
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3 THE PROPOSAL 

The applicants propose to construct a single storey residential unit in approximately the 

middle of the site with views across the Kerikeri Inlet.  The drawings prepared by House 

Design Northland are attached in Appendix 2 of this report.   

The total area of impermeable surfaces exceeds the limit set down for permitted activities.  

It is proposed to use a 25,000 litre stormwater attenuation tank which will ensure post-

development run-off levels remain at pre-development levels. 

The proposal requires consent as a Controlled Activity, as outlined in Section 4 below. 

4 RULES ASSESSMENT 

4.1 Operative District Plan  

The table below provides an assessment of the relevant Environment Provisions as set out 

in Part 2 of the Plan. 

Chapter 8 – Section 8.7 Rural Living Zone 

8.7.5.1 Permitted Activities 

Description Status  Comment 

8.7.5.1.1 – Residential Intensity Permitted The proposal is for one residential unit 
on a site larger than 4000m2. 

8.7.5.1.2 – Scale of activities N/A Proposal is associated with a residential 
activity only. 

8.7.5.1.3 – Building Height Permitted The dwelling will not exceed the 9m 
permitted height.   

8.7.5.1.4 – Sunlight Permitted No part of the building projects beyond a 
45 degree. 

8.7.5.1.5 – Stormwater Management Does not 
comply 

The proportion of the gross site area 
covered by buildings and other 
impermeable surfaces equals 709.6m2 or 
15.3%, exceeding the 12.5% permitted. 

8.7.5.1.6 – Setback from Boundaries Permitted The proposed dwelling complies with all 
setback requirements. 

8.7.5.1.7 – Screening for neighbours 
– Non-residential activities 

N/A Proposal is for a residential activity only. 

8.7.5.1.8 – Transportation Permitted Proposal complies with all relevant rules 
in Chapter 15. 

8.7.5.1.9 – Hours of Operation – 
Non-residential activities 

N/A Proposal is for a residential activity only. 

8.7.5.1.10 – Keeping of animals N/A Proposal is for a residential activity only. 

8.7.5.1.11 – Noise Permitted Proposal will comply with noise limits. 

8.7.5.1.12 – Helicopter Landing Area N/A Proposal does not involve a helicopter 
landing area. 

8.7.5.1.13 – Building Coverage Permitted Total building coverage is 9.4% which 
complies as a Permitted Activity. 
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8.7.5.2 Controlled Activities 

Description Status  Comment 

8.7.5.2.1 – Papakainga Housing N/A Proposal does not involve papakainga 
housing. 

8.7.5.2.2 – Stormwater Management Controlled 
Activity 

The proportion of the gross site area 
covered by buildings and other 
impermeable surfaces equals 709.6m2 or 
15.3%, which complies with the 20% 

allowed for as a Controlled Activity.  In 
addition, an engineering report has been 
provided. 

 

Chapter 12 – Section 12.7 Lakes, Rivers, Wetlands and the Coastline 

12.7.6.1 Permitted Activities 

Description Status  Comment 

12.7.6.1.1 – Setback from lakes, 
rivers and the Coastal Marine Area 

Permitted The proposed dwelling is setback at least 
30m from the bank of the adjacent river, 
taking into account the 
esplanade/conservation reserve. 

Based on the above assessment, the proposal requires consent as a Controlled Activity 

overall. 

4.2 Proposed District Plan 

There are no rules with immediate effect relating to the subject site’s Rural Residential 

Zone or Coastal Environment Overlay.  No further assessment of the rules is therefore 

required.  For reasons of completeness, I note that the proposal would be considered as 

a Restricted Discretionary Activity under the Proposed District Plan. 

4.3 National Environmental Standards 

National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to 

Protect Human Health 

We have considered this Regulation in the context of the current proposal, and comment 

as follows: 

The subject site only recently obtained its title in 2018.  An assessment of the NES 

Contaminated Land would have been undertaken at the time of subdivision.  The intended 

land use of the subject site, at the time of subdivision, would have been residential, given 

its size.  The title does not contain any restrictions in relation to the use of the land. 

FNDC’s HAIL maps show no indication of any issues relating to this matter for the subject 

site. 

On that basis, it is considered that no further assessment of the NES is required in this 

instance. 
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5 ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS ASSESSMENT 

5.1 Receiving Environment 

The surrounding environment has been described earlier in section 2.2 of this application.  

For the purposes of assessing the environmental effects, it is helpful to ascertain the 

‘receiving’ environment, referring to the current state of the environment as it is able to 

be modified to the extent possible by permitted activities, and unimplemented resource 

consents where these are likely to be implemented.  In other words, placing the proposal 

in the context of what the ‘future’ environment may look like. 

In terms of unimplemented resource consents, we are not aware of any resource consents 

in this instance that have been granted in the area, but have yet to be given effect to.   

Permitted baseline 

The District Plan permits the construction of one residential unit per 4000m2, or a single 

residential unit on a site of any size provided the unit can comply with all other standards 

for permitted activities. 

In the context of the subject site, the total area is 4621m2 and the proposed residential 

unit will result in only one rule infringement, requiring consent as a Controlled Activity.  

Taking this into account, I consider the permitted baseline to be useful in determining the 

adverse effects associated with the proposal. 

5.2 Effects Assessment 

Sarah Duncan from Land Development and Engineering (LDE) has provided expert advice 

in relation to the stormwater run-off likely to be generated by the proposal.  The LDE 

report has been attached in Appendix 3. 

The report concludes that the proposed 390m2 roof area will not increase stormwater 

runoff from the site, using a 25,000-litre attenuation tank; and that post-development 

levels will be akin to pre-development levels.  As such, no cumulative effects on total 

catchment impermeability are considered to arise. 

The impermeable surfaces have been kept to a minimum and are required to facilitate 

access and manoeuvring space, and to provide for the residential unit.  Other than the 

infringement of the stormwater management rule, the proposal falls within the parameters 

of the permitted baseline. 

Taking into account the permitted baseline and the proposed attenuation, any adverse 

effects associated with the proposal are considered to be less than minor in this instance. 

5.3 Public notification 

Pursuant to Section 95A of the RMA, we advise the following: 

Step 1 

a) The applicant does not request public notification. 

b) We believe all relevant information has been enclosed with this application and do 

not envisage the need for a request for further information or the commissioning 

of a report. 

c) The application is not made in conjunction with an application to exchange 

recreation reserve land. 

Therefore, public notification is not mandatory. 
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Step 2 

a) The application is for an activity not subject to a rule or national environmental 

standard that precludes public notification. 

b) The application is for a Controlled Activity. 

Therefore, the application is precluded from public notification, and Step 3 does not 

apply. 

Step 4 

There are not considered to be any special circumstances surrounding this proposal that 

would warrant the application to be notified to any parties, as there is nothing unusual or 

exceptional about the proposal.  It is proposed to construct a residential unit within the 

confines of a Rural Living site, in line with residential activities occurring on neighbouring 

properties. 

5.4 Limited notification 

In accordance with section 95B of the RMA, the following assessment is made: 

Step 1 

a) There are no affected protected customary rights groups or customary marine title 

groups.  The proposed activity is not on, or adjacent to, and will not affect land 

that is the subject of a statutory acknowledgment. 

Therefore, there are no relevant parties to be notified. 

Step 2 

a) The application is for an activity not subject to a rule or national environmental 

standard that precludes limited notification 

b) The proposal is for a Controlled Activity. 

Therefore, the proposal is precluded from limited notification, and step 3 does not apply. 

Step 4 

There are not considered to be any special circumstances surrounding this proposal that 

would warrant the application to be notified to any parties. 

5.5 Consultation with affected parties 

No consultation has been undertaken with immediately adjoining property owners, given 

the proposal is precluded from public and limited notification. 

5.6 Conclusion 

The above assessment has concluded that the proposal need not be notified, either publicly 

or limited, and no consultation is required to be undertaken.   

6 SECTION 104 ASSESSMENT 

6.1 Actual or potential effects on the environment 

An assessment of effects has been undertaken in section 5 of this application.  This 

assessment concludes that the adverse effects of the proposal are less than minor.  This 

assessment is considered relevant in evaluating the actual and potential effects of the 

proposal on the environment, in accordance with section 104(1)(a). 

Taking into account the proposed attenuation to keep stormwater run-off to a minimum 

and in line with pre-development levels, and considering the proposal falls largely within 
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the permitted baseline, it is considered that any actual or potential effects are entirely 

acceptable in this instance. 

6.2 Objectives and Policies  

6.2.1 Operative District Plan 

As a Controlled Activity, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the intentions of 

the Zone, and therefore aligned with the relevant objectives and policies.  However, for 

completeness, the following assessment of the relevant objectives and policies is provided: 

Rural Environment – Objectives 

8.3.6 To avoid actual and potential conflicts between land use activities in the rural 

environment. 

8.3.7 To promote the maintenance and enhancement of amenity values of the rural 

environment to a level that is consistent with the productive intent of the zone. 

8.3.10 To enable the activities compatible with the amenity values of rural areas and 

rural production activities to establish in the rural environment. 

Rural Environment – Policies 

8.4.5 That plan provisions encourage the avoidance of adverse effects from 

incompatible land uses, particularly new developments adversely affecting 

existing land-uses (including by constraining the existing land-uses on account of 

sensitivity by the new use to adverse effects from the existing use – i.e. reverse 

sensitivity). 

8.4.7 That Plan provisions encourage the efficient use and development of natural and 

physical resources, including consideration of demands upon infrastructure. 

8.4.8 That, when considering subdivision, use and development in the rural 

environment, the Council will have particular regard to ensuring that its intensity, 

scale and type is controlled to ensure that adverse effects on habitats (including 

freshwater habitats), outstanding natural features and landscapes on the amenity 

value of the rural environment, and where appropriate on natural character of the 

coastal environment, are avoided, remedied or mitigated. Consideration will 

further be given to the functional need for the activity to be within rural 

environment and the potential cumulative effects of non-farming activities. 

Comment: 

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives and policies of the Rural 

Environment for the following reasons: 

- The proposal is entirely compatible with surrounding land uses which consist mainly 

of residential housing. 

- The proposal makes very good use of the site, having well-considered the need for 

and location of the required wastewater treatment and disposal field, and 

stormwater management measures. 

- No natural character, features or landscapes have been identified within or 

surrounding the subject site.  In addition, the size of the site is such that any 

farming activities are no longer feasible.   
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Rural Living Zone - Objectives 

8.7.3.1 To achieve a style of development on the urban periphery where the effects of 

the different types of development are compatible. 

8.7.3.2 To provide for low density residential development on the urban periphery, where 

more intense development would result in adverse effects on the rural and natural 

environment. 

Rural Living Zone - Policies 

8.7.4.3 That residential activities have sufficient land associated with each household unit 

to provide for outdoor space, and where a reticulated sewerage system is not 

provided, sufficient land for on-site effluent disposal. 

8.7.4.4 That no limits be placed on the types of housing and forms of accommodation in 

the Rural Living Zone, in recognition of the diverse needs of the community. 

8.7.4.7 That provision be made for ensuring that sites, and the buildings and activities 

which may locate on those sites, have adequate access to sunlight and daylight. 

8.7.4.8 That the scale and intensity of activities other than a single residential unit be 

commensurate with that which could be expected of a single residential unit. 

8.7.4.10 That provision be made to ensure a reasonable level of privacy for inhabitants 

of buildings on adjoining sites. 

Comment: 

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives and policies of the Rural 

Living Zone for the following reasons: 

- The information submitted with this application demonstrates that the proposal fits 

comfortably within the boundaries of the site, providing for appropriate on-site 

wastewater disposal and stormwater management.  

- The proposed dwelling will have adequate access to sunlight and daylight. 

- The proposed design will allow for sufficient levels of privacy for inhabitants of 

adjacent properties. 

District Plan Objectives and Policies Conclusion 

Based on the assessment undertaken above, I conclude that the proposal finds support in 

the objectives and policies of the Operative District Plan. 

6.2.2 Proposed District Plan 

Rural Residential Zone 

The objectives and policies of the Rural Residential Zone are reflective of the objectives 

and policies of the Rural Living Zone in the Operative Plan.  On that basis, the proposal 

also find support in the objectives and policies of the Proposed Plan. 

Coastal Environment 

In addition, the subject site is located within the Coastal Environment of the Proposed 

Plan.  The proposal is considered consistent with the provisions of the Coastal 

Environment as it constitutes the consolidation of development, providing for a single 

residential unit only, thereby preserving the visual qualities, character and integrity of 

the coastal environment.  The subject site is not located within or adjacent to an ONL or 

ONC area, and will not detract from the natural character of the adjacent Natural Open 

Space Zone. 
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Overall, the proposal is consistent with the provisions of the Proposed Plan relating to 

the Coastal Environment. 

6.2.3 Weighting Exercise – ODP v PDP 

The Proposed District Plan was formally notified in 2022 with submissions closing on 21 

October 2022.  After analysis, further submissions were called for, covering the period 7 

August to 4 September 2023.  Hearings will start taking place in 2024. 

From this timeline, it can be seen that no decisions have yet been made in relation to 

the Proposed District Plan.  On that basis, the provisions of the PDP still carry minimal 

weighting, with the provisions of the ODP retaining substantial weight. 

6.2.4 Overall Conclusion on Objectives and Policies 

Taking into account the above assessment, I consider the proposal to find support in the 

objectives and policies of both District Plans, with the provisions of the ODP carrying 

more weight in the overall assessment.  The proposal is therefore consistent with the 

relevant provisions. 

6.3 Regional Policy Statement for Northland 

The Northland Regional Policy Statement (NRPS) regulates the management of natural 

and physical resources across the Northland Region.  The provisions within the NRPS 

provide guidance on significant regional issues.   

There are no issues of regional significance relevant to the proposal. 

6.4 Other provisions 

New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement (NZCPS) 

Given the proposed dwelling is located within the Coastal Environment, as identified in the 

NRPS map and the Proposed District Plan, the provisions of the NZCPS apply. 

The proposal is located within an existing coastal settlement and is considered 

‘consolidation’ of development.  The subject site is located adjacent to an esplanade 

reserve area, and as such, will not impede public access to the coast; nor will it adversely 

affect the natural character or the amenity values of the coastal environment.  The 

proposal is, therefore, consistent with the NZCPS provisions. 

 

There are no other National Environmental Standards (other than the NES assessed earlier 

in this application), National Policy Statements or other regulations that contain provisions 

relevant to this application. 

6.5 RMA Part 2 assessment 

An assessment of Part 2 matters is not required unless there is invalidity, incomplete 

coverage or uncertainty in the planning provisions (R J Davidson Family Trust v 

Marlborough DC [2017] NZHC 52).  In this instance, there is no evidence to suggest 

invalidity, incomplete coverage or uncertainly among the relevant planning provisions.  

Therefore, no further assessment of the Part 2 provisions is required, noting also that the 

application does not trigger any Section 8 matters, to our knowledge.   
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7 CONCLUSION 

The proposal consists of the construction of a new residential unit that infringes the 

stormwater management rule as a result of the total area of impermeable surfaces 

exceeding the allowable limit for permitted activities.  The proposed stormwater 

attenuation will ensure stormwater run-off will remain at pre-development levels.   

The environmental effects assessment undertaken in this report concludes that the 

adverse effects are less than minor, and therefore, entirely acceptable within the receiving 

environment.   

Section 6 of the report demonstrates that the proposal is consistent with the policy 

direction of the Operative District Plan, the Proposed District Plan and any regional and 

national documents, and therefore will achieve the environmental outcomes sought under 

Part 2 of the RMA 

Overall, it is considered that the application can be approved, and consent issued. 
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Memorandum

Professional Engineering Services     -1-

To: Daniel Andrews

From: Sarah Duncan

Subject: 255b Kerikeri Inlet Road – Response to Council WW and SW RFIs

Date: 5/10/2023

Project Ref: 23254

Document ID: 383659

Revision Status: A

1 BACKGROUND

LDE has provided an on-site wastewater design report to support a new residential dwelling at 255b Kerikeri Inlet Road,

Kerikeri. This report has been the subject of Council RFIs regarding the offset from boundaries and the availability of

sufficient land for treated wastewater disposal.

In addition to this, Council has also raised questions regarding the attenuation of stormwater for the site due to it

breaching the allowable impervious coverage rules.

This memorandum is intended to address both of these issues.

2 ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL AREAS

The Architect has provided LDE with a site layout proposing that the effluent disposal area is split in to two separate
fields. The northern field will have an area of 360 m2 and the southern field will be 200 m2. The disposal area within the

site is therefore 560 m2 which would account for the required disposal field of 420m2 as well as a 30% reserve field of

140 m2.

The use of two fields differs from the original LDE design for the disposal area. However, LDE approves this proposed

change with the following conditions:

 A minimum 300mm high bund is constructed to separate the southern disposal field from the existing stormwater
flowpath.

 The southern disposal field shall be set back a minimum of 5m from the existing stormwater flowpath.

 LDE engineer to carry out confirmation of setout areas and permeability of soils at time of construction. It is

understood that some reworking of the site will be being undertaken to achieve the full disposal areas.

 Property owner to undertake all and any remediation of soils that LDE engineer deems required to achieve the
design loading rates – this may include removal of compacted soils and replacement with new in-situ soils; 

application of topsoil etc
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 LDE will supply a PS4 for the on-site wastewater design based on having undertaken inspections at the time of 
construction to confirm the design and installation.

It is further recommended that the disposal field areas be planted with appropriate vegetation to encourage up take 

of nutrients and water. Two examples of appropriate plants are flaxes and canna lilies.

3 STORMWATER ATTENUATION

It is understood that a 25,000 litre tank will be used to attenuate the runoff from the roof of the house. 

We have carried out a check of the pre-development and post-development flows being generated by the 390 m2 roof. 

In the pre-development scenario, the area has been assumed to be grassed, with a runoff factor of 74. In the post-
development scenario, a runoff factor of 90 has been used. 

The rainfall data used for pre-development has been taken NIWA HIRDS V4. The raw data was used for the pre-

development scenario, and a climate change increase of 20% was applied to the rainfall data for the post-development 

scenario.

Using a 25,000 litre tank, with a 30mm orifice at the base and a 100mm overflow at the top of the tank, post-

development runoff from both the 5-year and 100-year storm events is reduced 80% or less of pre-development flows.

 
Figure 1 – HEC-HMS outputs for the 5-year pre-development and post-development models.
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Figure 2 – HEC-HMS outputs for the 100-year pre-development and post-development models.

Based on this analysis, we consider that the 390 m2 roof area will not increase stormwater runoff from the site and 

should therefore be excluded from the overall impervious area calculation for the property.

4 LIMITATIONS

This report should be read and reproduced in its entirety including the limitations to understand the context of the 

opinions and recommendations given. 

This report has been prepared exclusively for Gavin Mullins in accordance with the brief given to us or the agreed scope 

and they will be deemed the exclusive owner on full and final payment of the invoice. Information, opinions, and 

recommendations contained within this report can only be used for the purposes with which it was intended. LDE accepts 
no liability or responsibility whatsoever for any use or reliance on the report by any party other than the owner or parties 

working for or on behalf of the owner, such as local authorities, and for purposes beyond those for which it was intended.

This report was prepared in general accordance with current standards, codes and best practice at the time of this 

report. These may be subject to change.


